

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of establishing rates and fees for the provision of goods and services, or on behalf of Greenview, as attached to this bylaw as the Schedules of Fees.

Whereas, pursuant to section 7 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- (a) People, activities and things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public; and
- (b) Services provided by or on behalf of the municipality;

Whereas, pursuant to section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- (a) Provide for a system of licenses, permits or approvals, including any or all of the following:
 - i. Establishing fees for licenses, permits and approvals, including fees for licenses, permits and approvals that may be in the nature of a reasonable tax for the activity authorized or for the purpose of raising revenue.

Whereas, The Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled deems it expedient to revise the Schedules of Fees for the Municipality;

Therefore, the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled enacts as follows:

1. Title

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the "Schedule of Fees Bylaw".

2. Definitions

2.1 **Greenview** means the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16.

3. Application

- 3.1 This Bylaw establishes the rates, fees and charges for certain goods and services provided by Greenview.
- 3.2 This Bylaw and the attached Schedules will be reviewed as required and amendments to any of the rates and fees must be made by Council bylaw in accordance with Section 191(1) of the Municipal Government Act.



3.3 All fees, fines, rates, and penalties provided for in other current bylaws shall remain in full force and effect and may be charged in addition to the provisions stated in this Bylaw.

4. Rates and fees

4.1 The rates and fees are established in the attached Schedules 'A' through 'K' and form part of this Bylaw.

5. Severability and Effect

- 5.1 If any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 5.2 Bylaw 22-900 and any amendments thereto is hereby repealed.
- 6. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing.

Read a first time this 22nd day of November, 2022.

Read a second time this 13th day of December, 2022.

Read a third time and passed this 10th day of January, 2023

REEVE

Stacey Wabick

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Jh th



AGRICULTURAL SERVICES - Schedule A

**All Agricultural Rental Equipment can be kept for a maximum of three (3) days if there is a lineup waiting for that item

	ineup waiting for that iten	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
1.	Picnic Tables (per table, per day)			
i.	Non-Profit Organizations; Community Event	Е	No Charge	
ii.	Private Affair, Non-Public Event - 10 day max.	Т	\$10.00	Per Day
2.	Barbeque			
i.	Non-Profit Organizations; Community Event	E	No Charge	
ii.	Private Affair, Non-Public Event - 10 day max.	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
3.	Weed and Insect Control Equipment			
i.	Field Sprayer c/w GPS	T	\$50.00	Per Day
ii.	Boomless Sprayer Valleyview, Grovedale	Т	\$20.00	Per Day
iii.	Water Tank on Trailer (For Spraying), (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$25.00	Per Day
iv.	Estate Sprayer (Pull Type)	Т	\$20.00	Per Day
٧.	Estate Sprayer (3 pt hitch), (Valleyview)	Т	\$20.00	Per Day
vi.	Handheld Sprayer (All locations)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
vii.	Quad Mounted Sprayers	Т	\$10.00	Per Day
viii	Backpack Sprayers	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
ix.	Granular Pesticide Bait Applicator (Holds 135 lbs Bran, Valleyview)	Т	\$30.00	Per Day
4.	Spreaders			
i.	Manure Spreader (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$300.00	Per Day
ii.	Fertilizer Spreader (Valleyview, Grovedale)	T	\$100.00	Per Day
5.	Earth Moving and Post Pounding Equipment			
i.	1000 Earth Mover All Locations	Т	\$200.00	Per Day
ii.	12' Pull-Type Blade (<i>Valleyview, Grovedale</i>)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
iii.	Vee Ditcher, Grovedale	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
iv.	Post Pounder (All locations)	Т	\$125.00	Per Day
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$65.00	Half Day



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
V.	Bin Crane (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
6.	Cattle Equipment			
i.	Cattle Squeeze (All locations)	Т	\$25.00	Per Day
ii.	Loading Chute (All locations)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
iii.	Panel Trailer (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
iv.	Spare Panels (free 3 days, \$5 each for additional days, DeBolt)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
V.	Tag Reader (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	No Charge	
7.	Conservation Equipment			
i.	50' Heavy Harrow with Granular Applicator (Valleyview)	Т	\$250.00	Per Day
ii.	33' Heavy Harrow with Granular Applicator (<i>Grovedale</i>)	Т	\$200.00	Per Day
iii.	30' Land Roller (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$200.00	Per Day
iv.	14' Heavy Disc (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$300.00	Per Day
٧.	No-Till Drill (Valleyview)	T	\$200.00	Per Day
vi.	Conservation Seeder- 3 pt hitch (Valleyview)	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
vii.	3 pt hitch 8' Rotary Tiller (Valleyview)	T	\$150.00	Per Day
viii	3 pt hitch 8' Deep Tillage Cultivator (Valleyview)	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
ix.	3 pt hitch 8' Disk (<i>Valleyview</i>)	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
х.	3 pt hitch 8' Harrow (Valleyview)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
xi.	3 pt hitch 8' Pull Blade (Valleyview)	Т	\$25.00	Per Day
xii.	Grain Bag Roller (Valleyview)	T	\$50.00	Per Day
xiii.	Plastic Mulch Applicator (Valleyview)	T	\$50.00	Per Day
xiv.	Tree Planter (Valleyview)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
8.	Broadcast Seeding Equipment			
i.	Truck Mount Seeder (Valleyview)	Т	\$10.00	Per Day
ii.	Quad Mount Seeder (Valleyview)	Т	\$10.00	Per Day
iii.	Hand Seeder (free 3 days, \$5 per day after)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
iv.	Broadcast Seeder, 3 pt hitch (Valleyview)	Т	\$15.00	Per Day
9.	Miscellaneous Equipment			
i.	Survey Equipment, Valleyview (Theodilite, Transit, Gradient Stick)	Т	\$10.00	Per Day/ Per piece of equipment
ii.	Metal Detector, Valleyview	Т	\$10.00	Per Day
iii.	Hay Sampler, Soil Sampler (Free first 3 days)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
iv.	Bin Probe, Measuring Wheel (Free first 3 days)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
٧.	Scare Cannons (Free first 3 days)	Т	\$5.00	Per Day
vi.	Small Animal Traps	Т	\$2.00	Per Day
vii.	Grain Vacuum (<i>Valleyview, Grovedale</i>) (1/2 day rate \$75)	Т	\$150.00	Per Day
viii.	Bale Wagon (Valleyview, Grovedale)	Т	\$250.00	Per Day
ix.	Pressure Washer on Trailer (Valleyview)	Т	\$50.00	Per Day
X.	West Free Free T. Co.	Т	\$25.88	Per Roll
	Weed Free Forage Twine		\$51.76	Per Box
10.	Water Pumping Equipment			
i.		Т	\$250.00	48 Hrs
	Water Pump & Trailer (Grovedale; Valleyview: Apr 2-Oct 31)		\$250.00	+24 Hrs
ii.		Т	\$500.00	48 Hrs
	Off Season (Nov 1-April 1) At Managers Discretion	-	\$500.00	+24 Hrs
11.	Recovery & Repairs; Rental Equipment Program			
i.	Recovery requiring 1 ton minimum for transport	Т	\$100.00	Per Hour
ii.	Recovery requiring under 1 ton to transport	T	\$75.00	Per Hour
iii.	Cleaning of Equipment (plus \$75 disposal fee)	Т	\$60.00	Per Hour
iv.	Repair due to Negligent Use, labour	Т	\$60.00	Per Hour
٧.	Repair due to Negligent Use, parts	Т	Full Cost	
12.	Notice of Enforcement & Chemical			
i	Trouble of Emorgement & Greinisal	Т	\$200.00	Per Hour
'	Notice Enforcement, Internal Labour	'	\$125.00	Admin Fee
ii.		Т	Full Cost	
	Notice Enforcement, External Labour		+15%	Admin Fee
iii.	Notice Enforcement, Chemical (by volume)	Т	Full Cost	By package
iv.	Range and Pasture Product (by volume)	Т	Full Cost	By package
٧.	Rural Acreage Owner Chemical (by volume)	Т	Full Cost	By package
13.	Haying and Pasture Permits			
i.	Application fee	E	\$100.00	Per Day
ii.	Plus Annual per Acre Charge	E	\$15.00	Per Day
14.	Spray Exemption Signs			
i.	Lost or Replacement Signs	E	\$30.00	Per Sign



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
15.	Shelterbelt Program			
i.	Seedling Bundle	Т	\$20.00	10 Seedlings
ii.	Seedling Bundle	Т	\$30.00	15 Seedlings
iii.	Landscape Seedlings	Т	\$7.00	Single Seedling
iv.	Specialty Landscape (Singular)	Т	\$12.00	Seedling
v.	Plastic Mulch, 1 Roll	Т	\$225.00	1,500 ft per roll
vi.	Hemp Mats and 2 x Wooden Nails	Т	\$1.00	

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES - Schedule B

	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit
1.	Home Support	Е	\$20.00	Per Hour
			maximum	
2.	Life Skills Day Camp	Е	\$40.00	Per
				Course
3.	Babysitting Course (Grande Cache)	Е	\$50.00	Per
				Course
4.	Kids Conference (Grande Cache)	Е	\$50.00	Per
				Course

COMMUNITY SERVICES GENERAL – Schedule C

	Grande Cache Cemetery				
1.	Open and Close Fees		May 15 to November 15	November 16 to May 14	
i.	Full Casket Adult	Т	\$600.00	\$700.00	Per Casket
ii.	Full Casket Child	Т	\$400.00	\$500.00	Per Casket
iii.	Cremation	T	\$450.00	\$550.00	Per Casket



iv.	Disinterment	Т	Double the cost of opening and closing	Per Disinterment
2.	Purchase of Plot	Т	\$550.00	Per Plot
3.	Columbarium Fees			
i.	Niche Price (Includes Opening/Closing Fee)	T	\$1,050.00	Per Niche

RECREATION - Schedule D

	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
	Recrea	tion Grande	e Cache	-
1.	Grande Cache Arena Rentals (With Ice)			
i.	Adult rate	Т	\$170.00	Per hour
ii.	Adult Non-Prime (Before 3:30 p.m. on Regular School Days)	Т	\$110.00	Per hour
iii.	Youth Rate	Т	\$88.25	Per hour
iv.	Youth Non-prime (Before 3:30 p.m. on Regular School Days)	Т	\$55.00	Per hour
٧.	Public Skating Sponsorship	Т	\$150.00	Per hour
2.	Arena and Curling Rink Surfaces (No Ice)			
i.	Adult Rate	Т	\$80.00	Per hour
ii.	Youth Rate	Т	\$40.00	Per hour
iii.	Maximum Day Rate	Т	\$375.00	Per Day
iv.	Maximum Youth Day Rate	Т	\$185.00	Per Day
3.	Aquatic Centre			
i.	Private Rental	Т	\$140.00	Per hour
ii.	Lane Pool/ Swim Club	Т	\$88.50	Per hour
iii.	Wave Crashers (During Public Swim)	Т	\$110.00	Per session no time
iv.	Grande Bash (Private Rental)	Т	\$180.00	Per session built in time
٧.	Extra Lifeguard	Т	\$35.00	Per hour
vi.	Sponsorship	Т	\$185.00	Per hour



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
4.	Locker Rental			
i.	Annual (Private Locker)	Т	\$100.00	Per Year
ii.	Locker Rental (Grande Cache)	Т	\$0.25	Per Use
	Recreation Centre Fees – General Admittance			
5.	Daily Pass			
i.	Family	T	\$20.00	Per Pass
ii.	Adult (18+)	T	\$9.00	Per Pass
iii.	Youth (13-17)	T	\$6.50	Per Pass
iv.	Child (3-12)	T	\$5.00	Per Pass
٧.	Senior (60-69)	T	\$6.50	Per Pass
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Pass
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Pass
6.	10x Punch Pass Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase			
i.	Family	Т	\$180.00	Per Punch Pass
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$81.00	Per Punch Pass
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$58.50	Per Punch Pass
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$45.00	Per Punch Pass
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$58.50	Per Punch Pass
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Punch Pass
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Punch Pass
7.	Monthly Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$110.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$50.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$35.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$25.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$35.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
8.	3-Month Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$316.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$145.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$100.00	Per Membership



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
		Status		
		*		
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$72.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$100.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
9.	6-Month Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$605.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$275.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$195.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$140.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$195.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
10	Annual March archiv			
10.	Annual Membership	Т	\$1,100.00	Per Membership
i. ii.	Family	' T	\$1,100.00	<u>'</u>
	Adult (18+)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	T	\$350.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	T	\$250.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	T	\$350.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership

Annual Membership Sale: 15% off

Does not apply to punch passes or corporate membership. Discount offered on 6 & 12 month memberships only.

Corporate discount applies to a group of 5 or more individuals in the same organization.

Family membership includes two adults 18 years or older and two kids 17 years or younger.

11.	Special Events			
i.	Toonie Swim	T	\$2.00	
	Recreation Centre Fees – Registered Programs			
12.	Aquatics			
i.	Lifesaving Parent & Tot Swim Lesson	Т	\$55.00	10 – 30min session
ii.	Lifesaving Preschool Swim Lesson	Т	\$55.00	10 – 30min session
iii.	Lifesaving Swimmer Swim Lesson	Т	\$65.00	10 – 45min session



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
iv.	Lifesaving Adult / Fitness Swimmer Swim Lesson	Т	\$85.00	10 – 45min session
٧.	School Swim Lessons	Т	\$30.00	10 – 30 min session
vi.	Private Swimming Lessons	Т	\$25.00	Per 30 minutes
vii.	Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hour/participant)	Т	\$20.00	Per Student, Per hour
viii.	Junior Lifeguard Club (Session Based)	Т	\$12.00	Per Session
ix.	Lifesaving Society – Aquatics Emergency care / Standard First Aid	Т	\$140.00	Per Course
х.	Lifesaving Society – Lifesaving Instructor	Т	\$350.00	Per Course
xi.	Lifesaving Society – Lifesaving Instructor RECERTIFICATION	Т	\$80.00	Per Course
xii.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Star	Т	\$120.00	Per Course
xiii.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Medallion	Т	\$160.00	Per Course
xiv.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Cross	Т	\$160.00	Per Course
XV.	Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard	T	\$360.00	Per Course
xvi.	Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard - RECERTIFICATION	Т	\$90.00	Per Course
xvii.	Water Fitness (Session based)	Т	\$8.00	Per Session
xviii.	Water Fitness (Drop-in)	Т	\$10.00	Per Drop In
13.	Child and Youth Programming			
i.	Child Programming	T	\$5.00	Per Session
ii.	Youth Programming	Т	\$5.00	Per Session
14.	Fitness Programming			
i.	Child Programming	Т	\$5.00	Per Session
ii.	Youth Programming	T	\$5.00	Per Session
iii.	Adult Programming	Т	\$8.00	Per Session
15.	Drop-in Registered Programs			
i.	Adult	Т	\$8.00	Per Session
ii.	Youth	T	\$5.00	Per Session
iii.	Child	T	\$5.00	Per Session
16.	Meeting Rooms and Curling Club Lounge			
i.	Rental Rate with Clean-up	Т	\$40.00	Per Hour
ii.	Association Rate/ Not-for-Profit	T	\$25.00	Per Hour
11.	ASSOCIATION NATEL MOTION-LION	ı	3 23.00	rei noui



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
		Status *		
L 7.	Concession and Merchandise			
i.	Beverages, Food, Coffee	Т	Market Value	Per Item
ii.	Aquatic Accessories and Socks	Т	Suggested Retail Value	Per Item
iii.	Concession Rental	Т	\$150.00	Per Agreement
18.	Equipment Rental			
i .	Portable Sound System (Onsite Only)	Т	\$120.00	Per Event
ii.	Portable Stage	Т	\$180.00	Per Event
iii.	Tables (Included in a Facility Rental)	Т	\$6.50	Per Table
iv.	Chairs (Included in a Facility Rental)	Т	\$3.00	Per Chair
V.	Boom Lift (Includes Operator) Onsite Only	Т	\$150.00	Per Hour
vi.	Damage Deposit	Т	\$400.00	
19.	Grande Cache Community Bus			
	Regular Rental (Not Seniors or Youth)			
i.	Daily Private Rental (Encompasses Cost of Driver & Expenses)	Т	\$750.00	
	Senior/Youth/Nonprofit Groups Rate			
ii.	Daily Private Rental (encompasses cost of driver & expenses)	Т	\$400.00	Per Day
iii.	Round Trip to Grande Prairie/Hinton	E	\$50.00	Per Person
iv.	One Way Trip to Grande Prairie/Hinton	Е	\$35.00	Per Person
20.	Advertising			
i.	Wall Rink Board	Т	\$425.00	Per Year
ii.	Zamboni	Т	\$650.00	Per Side
21.	Administrative Items			
i.	Labour (Clean-up, Set-up, etc.)	Т	\$60.00	Per Person/Per Hour
ii.	Event and Equipment Rental Damage Deposit	Т	\$500.00	Per Booking
iii.	Administrative Fee (Membership Refund or Cancellation)	E	\$25.00	Per Membership
iv.	Locker Rental (Greenview Regional Multiplex)	Т	\$1.00	Per Use



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
22.	Ball Diamonds			
i.	Rental Rate	Т	\$50.00	Per Game
ii.	Tournament Rate (Maximum Day Rate per Ball Diamond)	Т	\$130.00	Per Day
iii.	Youth Rental Rate	Т	\$25.00	Per Game
iv.	Youth Tournament Rate (Maximum Day Rate Per Ball Diamond)	Т	\$65.00	Per Day
V.	Group Open Use (Ball Diamond Overflow Area – Non-event Rental)	Т	\$500.00	Per Private Booking
23.	Grande Cache Campground			
i.	Full Service (Includes Power, Water and Sewer, one fire wood bundle)	Т	\$50.00	Per Night
ii.	Partial Service (Includes Power, Water, one bundle of firewood)	Т	\$45.00	Per Night
iii.	Open Tent area	Т	\$25.00	Per Night
iv.	Monthly site rate (Full Service) Availability Determined Upon Season Opening	Т	\$1,100.00	Per Month
٧.	Firewood	Т	\$20.00	Wheelbarrow Load
vi.	Cook Shack Rental	Т	\$100.00	Per Day
	Recreation Gre	eenview Re	egional Multiplex	
	Recreation Centre Fees – General Admittance		-	
24.	Daily Pass			
i.	Family	Т	\$20.00	Per Pass
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$9.00	Per Pass
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$6.50	Per Pass
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$5.00	Per Pass
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$6.50	Per Pass
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Pass
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Pass
25.	10x Punch Pass Expiration 2 Years from Date of Purchase			
i.	Family	Т	\$180.00	Per Pass
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$81.00	Per Pass
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$58.50	Per Pass
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$45.00	Per Pass



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
		Status		
		*		
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$58.50	Per Pass
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Pass
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Pass
		1		
26 .	Monthly Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$110.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$50.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$35.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$25.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$35.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
27.	3 Month Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$316.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$145.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$100.50	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$72.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$100.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
28.	6-Month Membership			
i.	Family	Т	\$605.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$275.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$195.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$140.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$195.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
	Annual Membership			
29.	Family	Т	ć1 100 00	Dor Morehanshin
i. ::	Family		\$1,100.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	T	\$500.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	T	\$350.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$250.00	Per Membership



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
	Bescription	Status	ree iii ş	o int
		*		
V.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$350.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	N/A	Free	Per Membership
vii.	Children Under 3	N/A	Free	Per Membership
	Family - Additional Child/Youth - Membe	r & Corporate Dis	scounts	
30.	Daily Pass Addition			
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$4.00	Per Additional Member
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$2.50	Per Additional Member
iii.	Under 3	Т	Free	
31.	10x Punch Pass Addition			
31.	Expiration 2 Years from Date of Purchase			
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$27.00	Per Additional Punch Pass
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$20.00	Per Additional Punch Pass
iii.	Children Under 3	Т	Free	Per Additional Punch Pass
32.	Monthly Membership – Additional			
	Child/Youth – Member & Corporate			
	Discounts			
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$17.50	Per Additional
				Membership
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$12.50	Per Additional
				Membership
iii.	Children Under 3	Т	Free	Per Additional
				Membership
33.	3 Month Membership - Additional			
33.	Child/Youth – Member & Corporate			
	Discounts			
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$50.00	Per Additional
1.	10411(13-17)	'	Ş30.00	Membership
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$35.00	Per Additional
11.	Cilia (3-12)	'	\$55.00	Membership
iii.	Under 3	Т	Free	
34.	6 Month Membership Additional			
	Child/Youth – Member & Corporate			
	Discounts			



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$95.00	Per Additional Membership
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$70.00	Per Additional Membership
iii.	Under 3	Т	Free	
35.	Annual Membership Additional Child/Youth – Member & Corporate Discounts			
i.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$175.00	Per Additional Membership
ii.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$125.00	Per Additional Membership
iii.	Under 3	Т	Free	
	Recreation Centre Fees - (Corporate Rate	– 15% Discount) –	- General Admittance	
36.	Monthly Membership Addition			
i.	Family	Т	\$93.50	Per Additional Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$42.50	Per Additional Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$29.50	Per Additional Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$21.50	Per Additional Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$29.50	Per Additional Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	Т	Free	Per Additional Membership
37.	3 Month Membership Addition			
i.	Family	Т	\$270.00	Per Additional Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$125.00	Per Additional Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$85.00	Per Additional Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$60.00	Per Additional Membership



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
V.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$85.00	Per Additional Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	Т	Free	Per Additional Membership
38.	6-Month Membership Addition			
. i.	Family	Т	\$515.00	Per Membership
<u> </u>	Adult (18+)	T	\$235.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	T	\$165.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	T	\$120.00	Per Membership
v.	Senior (60-69)	T	\$165.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	T	Free	Per Membership
39.	Annual Membership Addition			
i.	Family	Т	\$935.00	Per Membership
ii.	Adult (18+)	Т	\$425.00	Per Membership
iii.	Youth (13-17)	Т	\$300.00	Per Membership
iv.	Child (3-12)	Т	\$215.00	Per Membership
٧.	Senior (60-69)	Т	\$300.00	Per Membership
vi.	Super Senior (70+)	Т	Free	Per Membership
D	Annual Me oes not apply to punch passes or corporate mem	mbership Sal bership. Disc		2 month memberships only.
40.	Recreation Fees - Childmind			
		_	\$5.00	Per Child, Per Session
l.	Per Child	T	\$3.00	rei Ciliu, rei Session
	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase)	T	\$45.00	Per Punch Pass
ii.	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date			·
ii. iii. Recr	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) 20 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) eation Centre Fees – Fitness Centre	Т	\$45.00	Per Punch Pass
ii. iii. Recr 41.	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) 20 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) eation Centre Fees – Fitness Centre Personal Training Rates – One Person	T	\$45.00 \$80.00	Per Punch Pass Per Punch Pass
ii. iii. Recr 41. i.	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) 20 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) eation Centre Fees – Fitness Centre Personal Training Rates – One Person 1 Session	T	\$45.00 \$80.00 \$45.00	Per Punch Pass Per Punch Pass Per Session
i. ii. iii. Recr 41. i. ii.	10 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) 20 x Punch Pass (Expiration 2 Years From Date of Purchase) eation Centre Fees – Fitness Centre Personal Training Rates – One Person	T	\$45.00 \$80.00	Per Punch Pass Per Punch Pass



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
	·	Status		
		*		
42.	Personal Training Rates - 2 People			
i.	1 Session	Т	\$65.00	Per Session
ii.	3 Sessions	Т	\$180.00	Per 3 Session
iii.	5 Sessions	Т	\$275.00	Per 5 Session
iv.	10 Sessions	Т	\$500.00	Per 10 Session
42	Developed Typings Contractor			
43.	Personal Trainer – Contractor	Т	Ć1F 00	Doubleum
i.	1 Person		\$15.00	Per Hour
ii.	Small Group	T	\$25.00	Per Hour
iii.	Monthly	Т	\$300.00	Per Agreement
Recr	eation Centre Fees – Facility Rentals			
44.	Dance Studio A or B			
i.	Hourly	Т	\$35.00	Per Hour
ii.	Daily	T	\$200.00	Per Day
	1			
45.	Dance Studio A & B			
i.	Hourly	T	\$60.00	Per Hour
ii.	Daily (9am – 9pm)	Т	\$250.00	Per Day
46.	Aquatic Centre			
i.	Lane or Leisure Pool (up to 35), Hot Amenities included	Т	\$100.00	Per Hour
ii.	Lane and Leisure Pool Rental (up to 70 People), Hot Amenities Included	Т	\$200.00	Per Hour
iii.	Additional Guard	T	\$35.00	Per hour
		<u> </u>		
47.	Fieldhouse Rate – Per Court		40=0.00	
i.	Daily (9:00am – 9:00pm)	T	\$250.00	Per Day, Per Court
ii.	Non-Prime Time Hourly (9:00 am – 3:00 pm)	T	\$40.00	Per Weekend, Per Court
iii.	Prime Time Hourly (3:00pm-Close/Weekends)	T	\$50.00	Per hour, Per Court
iv.	Youth Rate Hourly	Т	\$30.00	Per hour, Per Court
48.	Fieldhouse Rate – All Courts			
i.	Daily (9:00am-9:00pm)	Т	\$650.00	Per Weekday, All Courts
ii.	Non-Prime Time (9:00am-3:00pm)	T	\$90.00	Per Non-Prime Time, All Courts
iii.	Weekend Hourly (3:00pm-Close/Weekends)	Т	\$150.00	Per Weekend, All Courts
	Trouble from the array (or copin crose, weekends)	·	Ţ_50.00	. c. rrecheria, mi courts



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
iv.	Youth Rate Hourly	Т	\$80.00	Per Event, All Courts
49.	Concession and Merchandise			
i.	Beverages, Food, Coffee	Т	Market Value	Per Item
ii.	Aquatic Accessories and Socks	Т	Suggested Retail Value	Per Item
iii.	Concession Rental	Т	\$150.00	Per Day
50.	Stage Rental (Greenview Regional Multiplex Only)		\$500.00 Deposit	Per Use
51.	Dance Floor (Greenview Regional Multiplex Only)	Т	\$500.00 \$500.00 Deposit	Per Use
52.	Commercial Kitchen and Bar			
i.	Weekday	Т	\$200.00	Per Day
ii.	Weekend	Т	\$300.00	Per Day
53.	Board Room (A or B)			
i.	Hourly	Т	\$30.00	
ii.	Daily	T	\$150.00	
54.	Board Room (A and B)			
i.	Hourly	Т	\$50.00	
ii.	Daily	Т	\$250.00	
55.	Party Room	Т	\$35.00	Per Hour (2 Hour rental minimum)
56.	Party at the 'Plex!			
i.	Greenview Splash	Т	\$110.00	
ii.	Greenview Tidal Wave	Т	\$130.00	
iii.	Greenview Hurricane	T	\$250.00	
iv.	Fieldhouse Fun	T	\$150.00	
٧.	Child Play Party	T	\$130.00	
vi.	Splash & Party	Т	\$140.00	
vii.	Wedding/Special Event Package – Includes Kitchen, Bar, Dance Floor, Stage	T	\$1,600.00	



57. Event Sponsorship Opportunities 1. Fieldhouse Extravaganza T \$225.00 iii. Kidtopia Play T \$300.00 iii. Splashin' Fun T \$300.00 iv. Bather Bonus T \$200.00 58. Security Deposits E \$50.00 ii. Rental Security Deposit – Boardroom/Party Room E \$200.00 iii. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (User Groups) E \$500.00 iii. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (Social Event) E \$1,000.00 Foroups) Iv. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (Social Event) E \$1,000.00 Foroups) Iv. Recreation Centre Fees – Registered Programs Fig. \$2.00 60. Aquatics Members Non-Members ii. Swim for Life - Parent & Tot, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$55.00 \$00 30min) 30min) T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$56.00 \$00 iii. Swim for Life - Preschool, Level 1-5 (8 @ T \$55.00 \$55.00 \$65.00 \$00 yow. Swim for Life - Fitness Swim		Description	GST Status *	Fee	in \$	Unit
	57.	Event Sponsorship Opportunities				
	i.	Fieldhouse Extravaganza	Т	\$22	5.00	
Security Deposits E \$50.00	ii.	Kidtopia Play	Т	\$10	0.00	
58. Security Deposits E \$50.00 ii. Cleaning Deposit E \$50.00 iii. Rental Security Deposit – Boardroom/Party Room E \$200.00 iiii. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (User Groups) E \$5500.00 iv. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (Social Event) E \$1,000.00 59. Special Events Image: Special Events	iii.	Splashin' Fun	Т	\$30	0.00	
Cleaning Deposit	iv.	Bather Bonus	Т	\$20	0.00	
iii. Rental Security Deposit – Boardroom/Party Room iii. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (User Groups) iv. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (Social Event) 59. Special Events i. Toonie Swim 60. Aquatics ii. Swim for Life – Parent & Tot, Level 1-3 (8 @ 30min) iii. Swim for Life – Preschool, Level 1-5 (8 @ T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$60min) iv. Swim for Life – Adult Swimmer, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$75.00 \$85.00 \$60min) v. Swim for Life – Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs – Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) viii. Private Swimming Lessons viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participants)	58.					
Room Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (User Groups) E \$500.00	i.		E	\$50	0.00	
Iv. Rental Security Deposit – Fieldhouse (Social Event) E \$1,000.00	ii.		E	\$20	0.00	
Special Events E \$2.00	iii.		E	\$50	0.00	
Toonie Swim E \$2.00	iv.		E	\$1,00	00.00	
Recreation Centre Fees – Registered Programs South Members Non-Members	59.	Special Events				
60. Aquatics	i.	Toonie Swim	E	\$2	.00	
i. Swim for Life - Parent & Tot, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$0min) ii. Swim for Life – Preschool, Level 1-5 (8 @ T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$0min) iii. Swim for Life – Swimmer, Level 1-6 (8 @ T \$55.00 \$65.00 \$65.00 \$45min) iv. Swim for Life - Adult Swimmer, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$75.00 \$85.00 \$0min) v. Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 \$0min) vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participant)	Recr	eation Centre Fees – Registered Programs				
ii. Swim for Life – Preschool, Level 1-5 (8 @ T \$45.00 \$55.00 \$0min) iii. Swim for Life – Swimmer, Level 1-6 (8 @ T \$55.00 \$65.00 \$65.00 \$65.00 \$60min) iv. Swim for Life - Adult Swimmer, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$75.00 \$85.00 \$85.00 \$0min) v. Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 \$0min) vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participant)	60.	Aquatics		Members		
iii. Swim for Life – Swimmer, Level 1-6 (8 @ T \$55.00 \$65.00 iv. Swim for Life - Adult Swimmer, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$75.00 \$85.00 v. Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participants)	i.	1	Т	\$45.00	\$55.00	
iv. Swim for Life - Adult Swimmer, Level 1-3 (8 @ T \$75.00 \$85.00 v. Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participant)	ii.		Т	\$45.00	\$55.00	
v. Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min) T \$75.00 \$85.00 vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ T \$20.00 \$20.00 Per 30 minutes	iii.	, –	Т	\$55.00	\$65.00	
vi. Canadian Swim Patrol Programs - Rookie Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ participants, hr/participant)	iv.		Т	\$75.00	\$85.00	
Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @ 60min) vii. Private Swimming Lessons T \$25.00 \$25.00 Per 30 minutes viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ T \$20.00 \$20.00 Per 30 minutes participants, hr/participant)	٧.	Swim for Life - Fitness Swimmer (8 @ 60min)	Т	\$75.00	\$85.00	
viii. Semi-Private Swimming Lessons (2+ T \$20.00 \$20.00 Per 30 minutes participants, hr/participant)	vi.	Patrol, Ranger Patrol & Star Patrol (8 @	Т	\$75.00	\$85.00	
participants, hr/participant)	vii.	Private Swimming Lessons	Т	\$25.00	\$25.00	Per 30 minutes
ix. Junior Lifeguard Club (session based) T \$10.00 \$12.00 Per Hour	viii.	g ,	Т	\$20.00	\$20.00	Per 30 minutes
	ix.	Junior Lifeguard Club (session based)	Т	\$10.00	\$12.00	Per Hour



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$		Unit
х.	Red Cross Standard First Aid – C.P.RC & A.E.D.	Т	\$150.00	\$160.00	
xi.	Red Cross Babysitting Course (6 hours)	Т	\$35.00	\$45.00	
61.	Lifeguard Leadership Courses				
i.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Star	Т	\$110.00	\$120.00	
ii.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Medallion	Т	\$150.00	\$160.00	
iii.	Lifesaving Society – Bronze Cross	Т	\$150.00	\$160.00	
iv.	Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard	Т	\$350.00	\$360.00	
V.	Lifesaving Society National Lifeguard – RECERTIFICATION	Т	\$80.00	\$90.00	
vi.	Water Fitness (Session Based)	Т	\$8.00	\$10.00	
vii.	Water Fitness (Drop-in)	Т	\$10.00	\$12.00	
62.	Child & Youth Programming		Members	Non- Members	
i.	Child Programming	Т	\$4.00	\$6.00	Per Session
ii.	Youth Programming	Т	\$6.00	\$8.00	Per Session
iii.	Parented Programming	Т	\$2.00	\$4.00	Per Session
63.	Fitness Programming		Members	Non- Members	
i.	Child Programming	Т	\$4.00	\$6.00	Per Session
ii.	Youth Programming	Т	\$6.00	\$8.00	Per Session
iii.	Adult Programming	Т	\$8.00	\$10.00	Per Session
64.	Drop-in Registered Programs		Members	Non- Members	
i.	Adult	Т	\$10.00	\$12.00	
ii.	Youth	Т	\$8.00	\$10.00	
iii.	Child	Т	\$6.00	\$8.00	
65.	Johnson Park				
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	Т	\$25	5.00	Per Unit/Per Night
66.	Moody's Crossing				
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	Т	\$25	5.00	Per Unit/Per Night



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
67.	Shuttler Flats Provincial Recreation Area			
i.	Group Use Area (Includes firewood)	Т	\$50.00	Per Night
68.	Smoky River South Provincial Recreation Area			
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	Т	\$25.00	Per Unit/Per Night
69.	Sheep Creek Provincial Recreation Area			
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	T	\$25.00	Per Unit/Per Night
70.	Kakwa River Provincial Recreation Area			
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	Т	\$25.00	Per Unit/Per Night
71.	Swan Lake			
i.	Unserviced Site (Includes firewood)	Т	\$25.00	Per Unit/Per Night
72.	Outdoor Recreation Summer Camps	Т	\$20.00	Per Participant/Per Day

PROTECTIVE/ENFORCEMENT SERVICES - Schedule E

	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit				
	Fire Services – All Locations							
1.	Fire Inspection Fees							
i.	Copy of Fire Inspection Report	Т	\$50.00	Each				
ii.	After Hours Fire Inspection Request	Т	\$75.00	Per hour				
iii.	Special Event Fire Inspection Request	Т	\$50.00	Each				
iv.	Fire Inspection Request	Т	\$50.00	Each				
٧.	Occupant Load Calculation Request (includes card and holder)	Т	\$35.00	Each				
vi.	Property Search Request	Т	\$50.00	Each				
vii.	Fire Extinguisher Training (Company)	Т	\$25.00	Per person				
	Fire Extinguisher Training (General Public)		Free					
viii.	Copy of Fire Investigation Report	Т	\$50.00	Each				
ix.	Fire Investigation Photographs	Т	\$50.00	Each				



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit	
		Status*			
2.	Response to Fire Incidents				
i.	Within Greenview	Т	\$650.00	Per hour, per unit	
ii.	Outside Greenview	Т	\$650.00	Per hour, per unit	
_	Response to Motor Vehicle Collision,				
3.	Rescue, and Dangerous Goods Incidents		4050.00		
i.	Within Greenview	Т	\$650.00	Per hour, per unit	
ii.	Outside Greenview	Т	\$650.00	Per hour, per unit	
iii.	Provincial Highways	Т	As per Alberta	Per hour, per unit	
			Transportation Rates		
	Note: Administrative costs and the cost of rep				
	an incident respons	se are charg	ed in addition to the abo	ve.	
4.	Dog Licensing Fees (Grande Cache)				
i.	Female Dog		\$30.00	Per License	
ii.	Male Dog		\$30.00	Per License	
iii.	Spayed or Neutered Dog		\$20.00	Per License	
iv.	Late Penalty (Applications on or after February 1 st)		\$10.00	Per License	
٧.	Lost or Defaced License Tag (Replacement Fee)		\$5.00	Per License	

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION - Schedule F

An interest charge of 1.5% per month shall be imposed on unpaid accounts receivable, excluding water and sewer public utility accounts and property tax accounts.

	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit
1.	Photocopying			
i.	Tax, Utilities, Minutes or Bylaws, and Other Documents	Т	\$1.00	Per page
		1		
2.	Documents			
i.	Planning or Otherwise, Any Size	T	\$10.00	Per Search
ii.	Faxed Copies (Incoming/Outgoing)	Т	\$1.00	Per Page
iii.	Access to Information (FOIP), Research	T	\$25.00	Per Hour



	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit
3.	Taxes			
i.	Tax Certificate to Registered Landowner	E	No charge	
ii.	Tax Certificate to Others	E	\$50.00	Per Roll Number
iii.	Tax Search to Others	E	\$50.00	Per Roll Number
iv.	Online Tax Certificate to Others	E	\$25.00	Per Tax Certificate
٧.	Online Tax Search	E	\$15.00	Per Search
vi.	Tax Notification Charges	E	\$75.00	Per Tax Notification
4.	Assessment		45.00	
i.	Assessment Record to Landowner	E	\$5.00	Per Roll Number
ii.	Assessment Record to Others	E	\$10.00	Per Roll Number
iii.	NSF Fee	E	\$50.00	Per Fee
5.	Mail Tube	Т	\$15.00	Per Tube
6.	Assessment Review Board Complaint Registr	ration Fees		
i.	Residential with 3 or fewer dwellings and farmland	E	\$50.00	
ii.	Residential 4 or more dwellings	E	\$650.00	
iii.	Non-Residential	E	\$650.00	
iv.	Business Tax	E	\$50.00	
٧.	Tax Notice (Other than Business Tax)	E	\$30.00	Per Facility
vi.	Linear Property - Power Generation	E	\$650.00	Per LPUID
vii.	Linear Property - Other	E	\$50.00	
viii.	Equalized Assessment	E	\$650.00	

INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING GENERAL - Schedule G

	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
		Status		
1.	Road Closure			
i.	Application Fee	Е	\$1,500.00	
ii.	Sale of Road Allowance for the Purpose of Road	Е	Fair Market Value	
	Closure. As Determined by Accurate Assessment.			
2.	Approaches			



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
-	Approach Application Popular Foo (Non	Status	\$175.00	Dor Annroach
i.	Approach Application Request Fee (Non-Refundable)	E	\$175.00	Per Approach
ii.	Construction: Gravel Approach	E	\$3,500.00	Per Approach
	*The price may be reduced by \$500 for special			
	circumstances, please contact the Manager of			
	Construction and Engineering for more information		4.000.00	
iii.	Upgrade/Relocation: Gravel Approach	E -	\$4,000.00	Per Approach
iv.	Construction: Asphalt Approach	E	\$10,500.00	Per Approach
V.	Upgrade/Relocation: Asphalt Paved Approach	E	\$15,500.00	Per Approach
3.	Road Allowance License			
i.	Road Allowance License Fee	E	\$100.00	Per term
4.	Inspections	T		
i.	Seismic Pre-Inspections	E	\$100.00	Per Occurrence
ii.	Seismic Post-Inspections	E	\$100.00	Per Occurrence
iii.	Seismic Non-Compliance	E	\$100.00	Per Occurrence
		•		
5.	Land Acquisition (Right-of-Way and Road Widening			
i.	Properties 0-3 Acres	T	\$25,100.00	Per Acre
ii.	Properties 3-5 Acres	T	\$17,750.00	Per Acre
iii.	Properties 5-10 Acres	T	\$11,850.00	Per Acre
iv.	Properties 10-20 Acres	T	\$7,450.00	Per Acre
٧.	Properties 30-40 Acres	T	\$4,050.00	Per Acre
vi.	Properties Over 40 Acres	T	\$2,400.00	Per Acre
vii.	Properties Minimum Payment	Т	\$150.00	Per Occurrence
ix.	On parcels more than 40 Acres, Where an Existing Residence is on the Property, for up to 50 Meters Each Side of the Residential Driveway	Т	\$3,000	Per Acre
х.	Borrow Pit Acquisition and Access and Damages	Т	\$1.00	Per m³
xi.	Shelterbelt Loss, per 5m Width, Tree Height Under 10 feet	Т	\$1.50	Per m
xii.	Shelterbelt Loss, per 5m Width, Tree Height Over 10 feet	Т	\$2.50	Per m
xiii.	Application Fee for Access Road Requests	Т	\$500.00	
xiv.	Application Fee for Residential Road Requests	Т	\$500.00	
6.	Fencing			
i.	Removal of Old Fence by Landowner	Т	\$1.25	Per m



	Description	GST	Fee in \$	Unit
		Status		
ii.	Removal of Old Fence and Installation of New Fence by Landowner Including Labour and Materials	Т	\$12.00	Per m
iii.	Removal of Old Fence and Installation of New Fence by Greenview	Т	No Compensation	

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - Schedule H

If not paid within 30 days of the billing date, metered services and bulk accounts will incur a monthly penalty of 1.5%.

Where work is done at cost, the cost will include the amount expended by Greenview for all expenditures incurred performing the work, including administration.

All invoices must be paid within 30 days of billing. If not paid within 30 days of billing, the invoice will be subject to monthly interest of 1.5%.

	Description	GST Status*	Fee	Unit
1.	Administrative Fees			
i.	Service On/Off Regular Hours	E	\$50.00	per Hour/per member of staff (1 hour min.)
ii.	Service On/After Hours/Call Out	E	\$100.00	per hour /per member of staff (1 hour min.)
iii.	Utilities Account Deposit	E	\$100.00	Per Account
iv.	Water Meter & Hardware/Replacement/Repairs (Owner Responsibility)	E	Based on actual replacement/repair cost	Based on actual replacement/repair cost
V.	Water/Sewer Installation Application Fee	E	\$150.00	Per application (Non- Refundable)
2.	Water/Sewer Connections			
i.	Connection Fee	E	\$13,000.00	per connection
ii.	Installation Fee Deposit (To install from Main Line to Property Line) ¹	E	\$8,000.00	per service
iii.	Installation Fee (Includes any asphalt, curb and gutter etc.) ¹	Т	at cost	per service



	Description	GST Status*	Fee	Unit				
¹ In.	¹ Installation Fee Deposit will be used for the Installation Fee construction cost. Any overage will be due upon completion, or any balance will be returned upon completion.							
3.	Water Utility Rates							
	Rural Service Area: Crooked Creek, Ridgevali	ley Senior Con	nplex, Valleyview Rural	Waterline				
i.	Hamlet and Rural Residential Rate (0 – 30 m³/Month)	E	\$3.50	per m ³				
ii.	Hamlet Residential Rate (Over 30 m³/Month)	E	\$4.00	per m ³				
iii.	Hamlet Commercial Rate	E	\$4.00	Per m ³				
iv.	Rural Residential Rate (Over 30 m³/Month)	E	\$10.00	per m ³				
٧.	Approved Commercial / Industrial Fill Stations	E	\$10.00	per m ³				
4.	Sewer Rates							
i.	Residential – Single Family Dwelling; Duplex - Per Residential – Duplex, Per Self-Contained Dwelling Residential – Multi-Family, Per Self-Contained Dwelling Churches Schools (Per Classroom) Royal Canadian Legion Hall Senior Citizen's Drop-In Centre	E	\$1.25	per m³ (minimum \$24.00 up to 18 m³)				
ii.	Commercial – General Store Commercial – Office Commercial – Not Classified Elsewhere	E	\$1.25	per m³ (minimum \$36.00 up to 18 m³)				
iii.	Commercial – Laundromat	E	\$1.25	per m³ (minimum \$56.00 up to 40 m³)				
iv.	Commercial – Cafes Commercial – Garages Community Halls & Other Recreation Facilities	E	\$1.25	per m³ (minimum \$48.00 up to 40 m³)				
v.	Correctional Institutions Commercial – Hotels (Rooms & Bar)	E	\$1.25	per m³ (minimum \$80.00 up to 75 m³)				
5.	Water Point Facilities							
i.	Potable Water Points Residential/Agriculture	Е	\$3.50	per m ³				
ii.	Potable Water Points Commercial	E	\$9.50	per m ³				
iii.	Non-Potable Water Points	E	\$2.00	per m ³				
	Nose Creek Water Bottle Fill Station	E	\$1.50	Per 18.5 L				

Bylaw 22-930 26



	Description	GST Status*	Fee	Unit
6. S	ewer Lagoon			
i. C	ommercial, Industrial, & Non-Greenview Resident ipping Rate	Е	\$12.00	per m³
	esidential & Verified Non-Profit	Е	\$3.00	per m³
7. E	nvironmental Site Key/Fob (Approved 3 rd Parties Only)			
	ey Fob	E	\$100.00	Deposit/Initial and Replacement
Rento	Grande Cach al of the Electric Sewer Snake or Electric Sewer Camera is Failure to do so will r	available to	Contractors only . Renta	ls must be returned clean.
0	lantain Communication			
	lectric Sewer Snake		¢500.00	
	efundable Deposit	E	\$500.00	
	Hour Minimum Charge	T	\$70.00	
	paily Rate	T	\$90.00	
iv. V	Veekly Rate (5 Day Rental)	T	\$400.00	
9. E	lectric Sewer Camera			
i. R	efundable Deposit	E	\$500.00	
i. 4	hour Minimum Charge	Т	\$137.00	
ii. D	aily Rate	Т	\$195.00	
	Veekly Rate (5 Day Rental)	Т	\$780.00	
10. C	leaning Fee	Т	\$100.00	per rental
Waste	e Collection and Recycling (Grande Cache Only)			
	esidential Solid Waste Collection and Disposal			
	esidential Waste Collection Fee	E	\$10.25	per month
	ecycle Collection Fee	E	\$10.25	per month
IX	ceyale concentrate	L	710.23	per monun
12. C	ommercial Rates			
	ommercial Waste Bin Rental	Е	\$50.00	per month
	ommercial Recycling Bin Rental	E	\$15.00	per month
	ecycle Collection Fee	E	\$10.25	per month
iii. R				



Description	GST	Fee	Unit
	Status*		

Commercial Solid Waste Bin Rental Example:

Commercial Solid Waste Bin Rental (\$50.00) + Dumping Fee (\$80.00) = \$130.00 per month per bin Greenview provides pick-up service once a week.

Commercial Recycle Bin Rental Example:

Commercial Recycle Bin Rental (\$15.00) + Dumping Fee (\$80.00) and Recycle Fee (\$10.25) = \$105.25 per month per bin Greenview provides pick-up service once a week.

13.	Grande Cache Landfill Fees			
i.	Greenview Residents		No Fees	
ii.	Mixed Load Disposal Fee (Residents and Commercial)	Е	\$210.00	per Tonne
iii.	Commercial Waste (By Approval Only)	E	\$105.00	per Tonne
iv.	Burnable Wood (Excludes Creosote, Treated Wood and Similar Materials) Clean Mulch/Woodchips Metal Cement/Concrete	E	\$55.00	per Tonne
٧.	Freon	E	\$50.00	per Unit for Removal

OPERATIONS – Schedule I

	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
1.	Snowplowing Signs	•		
i.	Any Driveway up to 400 Meters	Е	\$50.00	Per 400 m
ii.	Any Driveway Greater than 400 Meters up to 800 meters	E	\$75.00	
iii.	Any driveway over 800 meters up to 1200 meters.	E	\$100.00	
iv.	For each additional 400 meters over 1200 meters	E	\$25.00	
٧.	Lost or Replacement Signs	E	\$30.00	Per Sign
2.	Culverts – Used or Salvaged			
i.	500 mm or Less	Т	\$13.00	Per m
ii.	600 mm	Т	\$15.00	Per m
iii.	700 mm	Т	\$16.00	Per m
iv.	800 mm	Т	\$25.00	Per m
٧.	900 mm	Т	\$28.00	Per m
vi.	1000 mm	Т	\$29.00	Per m
vii.	1200 mm or Greater	Т	\$30.00	Per m



	Description	GST Status *	Fee in \$	Unit
3.	Dust Control			
i.	Application of Calcium Product for Residents and Landowners (up to April 15 th Each Year)	Т	\$375.00	Per 200 m
ii.	Late Dust Control Application Fee (Applications submitted or mailed after April 15)	Т	\$500.00	Per 200 m
iii.	Plus: for sections over 200 meters	Т	\$6.55	Per Linear Meter
iv.	Application of Calcium Product for Multi-Parcel Subdivisions	Т	\$250.00	Per 100 m
V.	Application of Calcium Product for Industrial and Road Use Agreement Holders (up to April 15 th Each Year) If in front of a residence, the industrial user will be charged the residential rate for a maximum distance of 200 meters	Т	\$1310.00	Per 200 m
vi.	Plus: for sections over 200 meters	T	\$6.55	Per Linear Meter
		I	l	I
4.	Road Bond			
i.	Overload Road Bond Fees (Non-Refundable Payment)	Е	\$1,125.00	Per km
ii.	Plus: Security Deposit (Refundable Subject to Final Inspections)	E	\$6,375.00	Per km
iii.	Fixed Fee for the TRAVIS MJ Permitting System	E	\$25.00	Per Permit
5.	Community Aggregate			
i.	Community Aggregate Payment Levy	Е	\$0.40	Per Tonne
6.	Equipment Rental			
i.	All Equipment Rentals will be calculated based upon the previous year's ARHCA Equipment Rental Rates Guide	Т	100% of previous year's ARHCA rate	Per Equipment
7.	Road Inspection Fee			
i.	Pre-haul and post-haul inspections for log hauls, over- dimension or overweight hauls, rig moves, pipeline work, road bond requests, road ban exemption requests, or any road inspections required mid-haul due to terms of road use agreement not being kept	Т	\$250.00	Per Inspection

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - SCHEDULE J



	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit
1.	Planning Bylaw (New or Amended)	•		
i.	Land Use Bylaw Amendment Application (Re-zoning)	E	\$1,500.00	Per Application
ii.	New Developer's Area Structure Plan	E	\$2,500.00	Per Application
iii.	Amendments to any ASP and MDP or Minor ASP	Е	\$1,500.00	Per Application
2.	Development Permits, General			
i.	Residential - Single Detached Dwellings, Duplexes, Manufactured/ Modular/RTM/Suites)	E	\$150.00	Per Permit
ii.	Residential - Multiple Dwellings (Triplex/Fourplex/Row Housing/Apartments, etc.)	E	\$75.00	Per unit
iii.	All other Non-Residential/Mixed-Use/New Construction / Accessory Uses (Home Occupation / Accessory Buildings, Garages, Decks, Hot tubs, Pools, Wheelchair Ramps), Additions and All Other Uses	E	\$50.00	Per \$100,000.00 of completed project cost (up to a maximum of a \$10,000.00 fee)
iv.	Signage – Permanent / Temporary / Renewal	E	\$50.00	Per Sign
٧.	Variance Request	E	\$150.00	Per Request
vi.	Time Extension Request by Developer	E	\$150.00	Per Request
3. i.	Subdivisions (including Bare Land Condominium Plans) Subdivision and Condominium Plan Applications, Single Lot	E	\$450.00	
	or Consolidation		· 	
ii.	Plus: each additional lot/unit created	E	\$150.00	
iii.	Plan of Subdivision Endorsement Fees	E	\$150.00	Per Title Created
iv.	Condominium Plan Endorsement Fees	E	\$40.00	Per Unit
٧.	Time Extension Request by Developer per Application	E	\$500.00	
4.	Subdivision and Development Appeal Board			
i.	Development Appeal Fee (Refundable if Applicant is Successful in their Appeal)	E	\$500.00	
ii.	Subdivision Appeal Fee (Refundable if Applicant is Successful in their Appeal)	E	\$500.00	
5.	Development Agreement Review			
i.	Residential: up to 4 Lot Subdivision	Е	\$1,500.00	
ii.	Residential: Greater than 4 Lot Subdivision	E	\$3,000.00	
iii.	All Other Recreational, Commercial and Industrial Subdivisions	E	\$3,000.00	
6.	Annual Business Licensing			
i.	Business License Fee - New application (January 1)	E	\$100.00	Per Application
_				



	Description	GST Status*	Fee in \$	Unit
ii.	Business License- New Application (After July 1) or Annual Renewal	E	\$50.00	Per Application
7.	Business License Temporary/Special Event			
i.	Resident	Е	\$30.00	
ii.	Non-Resident	Е	\$50.00	
		1		,
0	Hawkers or Peddlers			
8. i.	Resident Annual	Е	\$45.00	
		E	\$45.00	
ii. iii.	Resident per Day Non-Resident Annual	E		
		E	\$130.00	
iv.	Non-Resident per Day		\$50.00	
9.	Rural Addressing Signage			
i.	Signage Permanent/ Replacement and Installation	E	\$150.00	Per Sign
		<u> </u>	·	
10.	Signage for Subdivisions			
i.	Individual Lot Sign	E	\$50.00	Per Sign
ii.	Large Address Sign with Address Tab for Subdivisions of 4 Lots or Greater	E	\$1,000.00	Per Sign
11.	Orthographic Printing Based on size and quality of paper, image	age and		
i.	graphics Colour 8 ½" x 11" Orthographic (Aerial) Photo	Т	\$10.00	Per Print
١.	Colodi 8 72 X 11 Orthographic (Aeriai) Photo	'	Ş10.00	reirinit
ii.	Colour 11" x 17" Orthographic (Aerial) Photo	Т	\$20.00	Per Print
12.	Landowner Map Pricing			
i.	Hardcopy – Landowner Map (sheets 1-5). Valleyview, DeBolt, Grovedale, Grande Cache and Greenview Overview Elevation	Т	\$25.00	Per Sheet
13.	Certificate of Compliance	E	\$200.00	Per Certificate
14.	Letter of Concurrence for Communication Tower	E	\$100.00	Per Letter
15	Environmental Site Assessment Inquiries	E	\$200.00	Per Parcel
15.	Environmental site Assessment Inquines	ן נ	\$200.00	Per Parcer
16.	Corporate Advertising	Т	\$100.00	Per Notice



Economic Development - Schedule K

		фс	in – ochedale iv	
1.	Grande Cache Tourism and Information Centr	e		
i.	Chamber Room (used for meetings or workshops, sits 40-50 people) Includes: 64" Smart Display TV, projector screen, flip chart, whiteboard, refrigerator,	Т	\$30.00	Per Hour
	*Note: if time extends beyond 9 hours, the cost is \$30.00 per hour for every extra hour	Т	\$150.00	Per Day
ii.	workshops, movies, sits 30-40 people) Includes: 64" Smart Display TV, projector	Т	\$30.00	Per Hour
faciliti *Note	screen, DVD, VHS player, flip chart, kitchen facilities *Note: if time extends beyond 9 hours, the cost is \$30.00 per hour for every extra hour	Т	\$150.00	Per Day
iii.	Mezzanine Level (used for receptions, open	Т	\$30.00	Per Hour
	houses, book launches. Can be included	Т	\$150.00	Per Day
	with the Chamber Room) Includes: access to outside balcony	Т	\$50.00	Per Hour with Chamber Room
	*Note: if time extends beyond 9 hours, the cost is \$30.00 per hour for every extra hour	Т	250.00	Per Day with Chamber Room
2.	Eagles Nest Hall (Capacity up to 65 people with	n tables an	nd chairs)	
i.	Eagles Nest Hall Rental	Т	\$12.50	Per Hour
		T	\$62.50	Per Day
ii.	Security Deposit	E	\$100.00	Per Rental
iii.	Late Cancellation Fee (Cancellation 48h before rental)	E	\$25.00	Per Rental



3.	Community and Tourism Programming			
i.	Youth Program – under 3 hours	N/A	Free (food bank donations welcome)	
i.	Youth Program – full day	Т	\$10.00	
iii.	Adult Program – under 2 hours	N/A	Free (food bank donations welcome)	
iv.	Adult Program – over 2 hours	Т	\$10 - \$20 dependent on supplies	

^{*}Note: GST Status- 'E' refers to tax exempt.

^{&#}x27;T' refers to taxable, or GST not included in the listed rate or fee.